Latest update: 5/30/2025 E -1
Event Data Set
Dictionary / Data Submission Guide
Companion Guide to
HIPAA (ASC X12 837Prof) Format
for Fiscal Year 2026
Formally National Standard Format (NSF)
Latest update: 5/30/2025 E -2

G A
42 DA0 Filler Local char 5   no edit
43 Insure Type Code char 2 DA0-06 NTE02
2400
If Prime-Payer = “D” must
match valid code If Prime-
Payer = “Y”
must be 01 or OT or 99
otherwise anything else set to
“98”
G
“Missing Clients” are Client_IDs that are not found in the Client table
“Rejected Services” are from invalid SVC_From_Date or invalid Source_of_Pay_1
Note: Submission records for a given year / month completely replace existing records for matching year / month.
F = Fatal error - field vital to record, entire record rejected, no further edit checks are performed
G = General error - invalid value, data recorded for reporting purposes, value changed to Unknown / Not
Collected code ( 8 / 98 / etc )
NOTE: NOT counted in completeness accumulation
C = Completeness - this field checked against Unknown / Not Collected codes
Latest update: 5/30/2025 E -6
NOTES:
Timeliness Standard FAILS if final submission not completed by the last day of the month following the Reporting
Period.
Fatal Error Standard FAILS if any fatal field has more than 1.0% invalid values. See “Standards for Information
Quality” for list of fatal fields.
General Error Standard FAILS if any non-fatal field has more than the maximum error rate of invalid values
allowable for the field. See “Standards for Information Quality” for list of non-fatal fields and maximum error rate.
Latest update: 5/30/2025 E -7
Input Record Format
Section: ISA – Interchange Control Header
This record is a fixed length record of 106 bytes.
- NOTE: 106 bytes includes the Data / Field Element Separator (position #4), Component Element Separator
(position #105), and the Segment / Record Terminator (position #106). These delimiter characters may NOT
be used anywhere else in the entire transaction data set.
- It is STRONGLY recommended, but not required, that an asterisk (*) be used as the Data / Field Element
Separator, a colon (:) be used as the Component Element Separator, and a tilde (~) be used as the Segment /
Record Terminator. For consistency, these are the delimiters used in this guide.
Only once per submission; additional ISA records will be ignored
HIPAA/NSF
Reference
Designator
Data Element Name Requirement
Designator
Type Min/
Max
Length
Comments 106
bytes
 Record ID M X 3/3 “ISA” 1-3
 Element Separator M X 1 Delimiter used to separate
elements
4
ISA01 Authorization Info
Qualifier
M ID 2/2 00 = no meaningful
information in ISA02
5-6
ISA02 Authorization Information M AN 10/10  8-17
ISA03 Security Info Qualifier M ID 2/2 use “00” = no meaningful
information in ISA04
01 = password in ISA04
19-20
ISA04 Security Information M AN 10/10  22-31
ISA05 Interchange ID Qualifier M ID 2/2 mutually defined code in I06
for Sender (use “30”)
33-34
ISA06 /
AA0-2
Interchange Sender ID M AN 15/15 Sender ID (use ETIN) 36-50
ISA07 Interchange ID Qualifier M ID 2/2 mutually defined code in
ISA08 for Receiver (use “30”)
52-53
ISA08 /

SBR05 /
DA0-6
Insurance Type Code
Not used
   will use the NTE02 code until HIPAA
establishes a valid cross-reference
SBR06 Not used
SBR07 Not used
SBR08 Not used
SBR09 /
DA0-5
Payer (Source of
Pay)
O ID 1/2 see cross-reference below (only one
Payer accepted per JCIC meeting of
7/21/2004)
 Segment / Record
Terminator
M X 1/1 Must match character in col 106 of ISA
Example:
SBR*P*18*254******ZZ~
SBR03 (DA0-28). Medicaid ID Number
Data field name - Medicaid_ID_No
Description: The Medicaid identifying number.
Required?: No, however, if the data is entered, it will be retained
Error Action: None, field not required
SBR09 (DA0-05). Source of Pay (Payer)
Data field name: Source_of_Pay_1
NOTE: Source of Pay 2 and 3 are no longer required
Description: The HIPAA code identifying the payment source (Payer) for this claim
Required?: Yes
Error Action: General error reported and field set to “8”
Valid Codes: HIPAA  (NSF) Description
09 A SELF PAY **
WC B WORKER'S COMPENSATION
MB C MEDICARE (Part B)
MC D MEDICAID
OF E OTHER FEDERAL PROGRAM
CI F COMMERCIAL INSURANCE COMPANY
CH H TRICARE/CHAMPUS
HM I HMO
[blank] S DCBS (new in FY24 to capture DCBS State General Funds for I/DD population)
BL P BLUE CROSS
TV T TITLE V (DCBS)
VA V VETERANS ADMINISTRATION PLAN
12 X PPO
[blank] * Y DBHDID (formerly DMHMRS)
ZZ Z OTHER
Latest update: 5/30/2025 E -12
8 Not Applicable / Unknown / Not Collected
* A Source of Pay of DBHDID (Y) is indicated by a “1” in column 1 of NTE02. Any value entered into the DBR09
field will be overwritten with “Y” when there is a “1” in column 1 of NTE02. You may pad DBR09 with spaces if you

NTE*ADD*1003311300001505205581~
1 MHMR Indicator
00 Ins Type Code
331 Spec Pgm Ind (only last 2 positions used)
130 DMHMRS Modifier 1
000  not used, MUST fill spaces
150520 Provider ID #
5581 Rendering Prof ID #
NTE02 - column 1 (DA0-05). Source of Pay (Payer)
Data field name - Source_of_Pay_1
Description: a “1” in this position will override the SBR09 code and indicate the Payer is DBHDID;
otherwise, code “0” (zero) - Do NOT skip
Required?: Yes
Error Action: If the SBR09 code was not provided AND this code is NOT = 1, then General error reported
and field set to “8”
Valid Codes: 1 = DBHDID 0 or space = not DBHDID
NTE02 - columns 2-3 (DA0-06). Insurance Type Code
Data field name - Insure_Type_Code
Description: Identifies the type of insurance (policy).
Required?: Yes, if field SBR09 (DA0-05) (Payer) = D or Y.
Error Action: If field SBR09 (DA0-05) = D or Y and this field is invalid, General error reported and field set
to 98 in database.
Valid Codes: The following codes may be used if SBR09 (DA0-05) (Payer) is “D” (Medicaid)
01 Title XIX Fee for Service
02 IMPACT Plus No longer used effective with Fiscal Year 2017
03 Supports for Community Living
04 Acquired Brain Injury
05 Substance Abuse Pregnant Women
06 KCHIP
99 Other
Latest update: 5/30/2025 E -20
The following codes may be used if NTE02 - column 1 (DA0-05) is “1” (DBHDID)
01 IFBSS (Intensive Family-Based Support Services)
99 Other
OT Other
NTE02 - columns 4-6 (EA0-41). Special Program Indicator / Program Code
Data field name - Special_Program_Ind
Description: A code indicating the Special Program under which the services rendered to the patient were
performed.
Required?: Yes
Error Action: Invalid or blanks generate General Error. Field is set to 998 in database.
NOTES: Special Program Indicator must be submitted in 3 character HIPPAA format.
Effective with Fiscal Year 2017, centers may use the main code in each category in lieu of
submitting the more detailed codes. Main codes are:
100 - Mental Health
200 – Intellectual Disabilities
300 – Alcohol
400 – Drug
Valid Codes:
HIPAA Mental Health (any code beginning with “1” is a MH code)
110 10 Sexual/Domestic Violence Victim
111 11 Sexual/Domestic Violence Perpetrator
112 12 Adult with SMI (Severe or Chronic mental illness)
113 13 Other Adult
114 14 Hi-Fidelity Wraparound Children
115 15 Other SED Children
116 16 Other Children
117 17 Consultation and Education
100 19 General MH code
Intellectual Disabilities (any code beginning with “2” is an ID code)
220 20 All
221 21 Early Intervention
200 29 General ID code
Alcohol (any code beginning with “3” or “4” is a SA code)
330 30 Pregnant Women/Women with Dependent Children
331 31 DUI
332 32 Other Alcohol
 33 Deleted in 2001
300 39 General Alcohol code
Drug
(any code beginning with “3” or “4” is a SA code)
440 40 Pregnant Women/Women with Dependent Children
441 41 DUI
442 42 Other Drug
 43 Deleted in 2001
400 49 General Drug code
Physical Health
900 90 General Physical Health code
 Other
998 98 Other/Unknown (This should rarely be used)
Latest update: 5/30/2025 E -21
NTE02 - columns 7-9 (FA0-12). DMHMRS Modifier 1 (Service / Procedure)
Data field name - DMHMRS_Modifier_1
Description: This code identifies the first DMHMR modifier for this service. See Appendix E for full

NTE*ADD*1003310340001505205581~
1 MHMR Indicator
00 Ins Type Code
331 Spec Pgm Ind
034 DMHMRS  Modifier  1  (only  last  2  positions  used)
000 not used, MUST fill spaces
150520 Provider ID #
5581 Rendering Prof ID #
Latest update: 5/30/2025 E -25
Section – SE - Transaction Set Trailer
once for each ST record
HIPAA/NSF
Reference
Designator
Data Element Name Requirement
Designator
Type Min/
Max
Length
Comments
 Record ID M X 2/2 “SE”
 Element Separator M X 1/1 must match character in col 4 of ISA
SE01 Number of Included
Segments
M N0 1/10 number of records / segments in
transaction set, including ST and SE
SE02 /
AA0-5
Transaction Set Control
Number
M AN 4/9 must match ST02
 Segment / Record
Terminator
M X 1/1 Must match character in col 106 of ISA
Example: SE*99*0001~
Section – GE - Functional Group Trailer
Once per submission
HIPAA
Reference
Designator
Data Element Name Requirement
Designator
Type Min/
Max
Length
Comments
 Record ID M X 2/2 “GE”
 Element Separator M X 1/1 must match character in col 4 of ISA
GE01 Number of Transaction
Sets included
M N0 1/6
GE02 Group Control Number M N0 1/9 Must match GS06
 Segment / Record
Terminator
M X 1/1 Must match character in col 106 of ISA
Example: GE*22*15~
Section – IEA - Interchange Control Trailer
once per submission
HIPAA
Reference
Designator
Data Element Name Requirement
Designator
Type Min/
Max
Length
Comments
 Record ID M X 3/3 “IEA”
 Element Separator M X 1/1 must match character in col 4 of
ISA
IEA01 Number of Included Functional
Groups
M N0 1/5 Count of the number of GS/GE